## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light Company's Notice of Intent to File an Application for Authority to Establish a Demand- Side Programs Investment Mechanism	) ) )	<u>File No. EO-2015-0240</u>
In the Matter of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations	)	
Company's Notice of Intent to File an	)	
Application for Authority to Establish a Demand-	)	<u>File No. EO-2015-0241</u>
Side Programs Investment Mechanism	)	

## **MOTION FOR LEAVE TO LATE FILE STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT**

COME NOW Kansas City Power & Light Company ("KCP&L") and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company ("GMO") (collectively, the "Company") and hereby requests leave to late-file the stipulation and agreement that is being filed herewith.

1. On November 19, 2015, the Commission filed its *Fourth Order Granting Motion for Extension of Time to File Stipulation and Agreement and Procedural Schedule* in the abovecaptioned matters.

2. The aforementioned order extended the filing date for a stipulation and agreement until November 20, 2015.

3. The parties were unable to agree to a stipulation and agreement by November 20, 2015. Instead, filed herewith is a Non-Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement Resolving MEEIA Filings ("Stipulation") that has been signed by Missouri Public Service Commission Staff, KCP&L, GMO, the Office of the Public Counsel, National Housing Trust, West Side Housing Organization, Natural Resources Defense Council, Earth Island Institute d/b/a Renew Missouri, Missouri Department of Economic Development – Division of Energy and United for Missouri,

Inc. Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers has indicated they will not oppose this Stipulation.

The Company asks the Commission to find that any neglect in not timely filing the Stipulation

was excusable.

WHEREFORE, the Company request leave to late-file the Stipulation.

Respectfully submitted,

## |s| Roger W. Steiner

Robert J. Hack, MBN 36496 Phone: (816) 556-2791 E-mail: rob.hack@kcpl.com Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586 Phone: (816) 556-2314 E-mail: roger.steiner@kcpl.com Kansas City Power & Light Company 1200 Main – 16<sup>th</sup> Floor Kansas City, Missouri 64105 Fax: (816) 556-2787

Kansas City Power & Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been electronically mailed this  $23^{rd}$  day of November, 2015 to all counsel of record in this proceeding.

s Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner